G. Cost of residual non-hedgeable risks (CRNHR) (14,682) (14,703)

H. Value of in-force (VIF) Business ( H=D+E+F+G) 5,30,966 5,36,128

I.  Indian embedded value (IEV) (I=C+H) 5,41,492 5,82,243

Source: Corporation data. Figures may not add up due to rounding.

INR in Crore

Source: Corporation data. Figures may not add up to total due to rounding.

Components FY 2023 (INR in Crore)

Opening IEV 5,41,492

Expected return on Existing Business

At Reference Rate 23,150

At Expected  ‘real – world’ return in excess of Reference rate 18,427

Operating assumptions change 2,060

VoNB added during the period 9,156

Operating Experience Variance- Persistency 4,578

Operating Experience Variance- Expenses (1,009)

Operating Experience Variance- Mortality and Morbidity 383

Operating Experience Variance- Others 2,138

IEV Operating Earnings (EVOP) 58,882

Economic Assumptions Changes and economic variances (17,183)

IEV Total Earnings 41,699

Capital Contributions/dividends paid out (949)

Closing IEV 5,82,243

Analysis of movement in IEV

38

Sensitivity – Scenarios
Change in Indian

Embedded Value
Change in New Business

Margin (Percent)

For the Year End 3/2023 3/2023

Base results (INR in Crore) 5,82,243 16.2%

Reference
rates

An increase of 100 bps in the reference rates (0.2%) 2.6%

A decrease of 100 bps in the reference rates (0.0%) (3.8%)

Acquisition
expenses

10% increase in acquisition expenses Not applicable (0.3%)

10% decrease in acquisition expenses Not applicable 0.3%

Maintenance
expenses

10% increase in maintenance expenses (0.4%) (0.5%)

10% decrease in maintenance expenses 0.4% 0.5%

Persistency
10% increase  in discontinuance rates (0.3%) (0.5%)

10% decrease in discontinuance rates 0.3% 0.5%

Mortality/
Morbidity

5% increase (multiplicative) in the mortality/ morbidity rates (0.1%) (0.0%)

5% decrease (multiplicative) in the mortality/ morbidity rates 0.1% 0.0%

Taxation Assumed tax rate increased to 25% (11.7%) (2.6%)
Equity   Equity values decrease by 10% (7.0%) (0.1%)

Sensitivity analysis

Source: Corporation data 39

Line of Business FY22 FY23
Year on

Year
Growth

H1FY23 H1FY24
Year on Year

Growth

A Individual Par 33,040 35,231 6.63% 13,328 13,063 -1.99%

B Individual Non Par 2,532 3,436 35.70% 1,315 1,575 19.77%

C Total Individual (A+B) 35,572 38,667 8.70% 14,643 14,638 -0.04%

D Group 14,818 18,015 21.57% 10,585 7,989 -24.52%

E Total APE (C+D) 50,390 56,682 12.49% 25,228 22,627 -10.31%

40

Source Corporation data; Figures may not add up to total due to rounding off

Annualized Premium Equivalent (APE)

INR Crore

Rising share of Non-Par in Individual APE1

8.98%91.02%
Non- Par

Par
10.76%89.24%

Non- Par

Par

41

Focus on Increasing Share of Non-Par Products

Source: Corporation data; 1. Within India Business

Breakup of Individual APE (H1FY23) Breakup of Individual APE (H1FY24)

7.12%
92.88%

Non- Par

Par

8.89%91.11%

Non- Par

Par

Breakup of Individual APE (FY22) Breakup of Individual APE (FY23)

Value of New Business (VNB)

Amounts INR crore

42
Source: Corporation data; Figures may not add up to total due to rounding off. Note 1. Including Unit Linked  ² Presentation for H1FY23 contained Gross VNB and VNB margin.

LIC of India

Individual Business²

H1FY23 H1FY24

Net VNB 2,314 2,137

Net VNB Margin 15.8% 14.6%

Group Business²

H1FY23 H1FY24

Net VNB 1,363 1,167

Net VNB Margin 12.9% 14.6%

Par Business²

H1FY23 H1FY24

Net VNB 1,410 1,349

Net VNB Margin 10.6% 10.3%

Non-Par Business¹²

H1FY23 H1FY24